. MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL
- - DECEMBER 16,2020 - 7:00PM

* MEETING CALLED TO ORDER- SALUTE TO THE FLAG - MOMENT OF SILENCE
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Slavicek at 7:00 P.M. Due to the inclement weather the meeting
was held remotely via conference call. A moment of silence was held for those in the military who are
protecting our freedom.

* CALLING OF THE ROLL
Mayor Slavicek
Councilman Dzingleski
Councilwoman Carolan - Genthe
Councilman Duffy
Councilman Karczewski
Councilman Perez
Councilman Reid
Borough Administrator Matthew Crane and Borough Attorney Joseph Youssouf were also present.

* OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT STATEMENT
Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided as is required under Chapter 231
Public Law 19 by posting a copy on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building outside
of the meeting room and providing a copy to the Home News Tribune and Sentinel
newspaper the certification which will be entered in the minutes of this meeting.

*PUBLIC PORTION ‘

During the Public Portion of any Council Meeting members of the Public may only speak on topics of concern to
the residents of the Borough. Each individual wil% be given five minutes to speak as per the Rules to Govern
adopted January 2, 2020. During the Public Portion of any meeting, the members of the Public as well as the
Governing Body shall be courteous and respectful to one another. No comments and/or behavior thatare
considered disrespectful, ill willed or with the intent to harass will be tolerated. If such behavior occurs, then that
individual member of the Public will be asked to sit down and his or her turn to speak will be over, even if the five
minutes is not.

John Nartowicz, 2 Holly Manor5 Court asked with the street liﬁ)hting being changed to LED would there be any

additional cost. He was told no that they are just switching bulbs., They light will be brighter, and the Police feel it

will be safer. He asked if the trees will be trimmed. He was told it will be the responsibility of the Association to

an for the trimming since it is a private development. This project will save money in the long run and it will be
est for all. He wished everyone a Merry Christmas. ~ ‘

" There being no one else wished to speak the Public portion was closed.

¥ CONSENT AGENDA - RESOLUTON #2021 — 142
-Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector
Resolution #2021 — 135 Resolution authorizing the Borough of Helmctta to enter into an interlocal service agreement
with the County of Middlesex for provision of health services
136 A resolution authorizing year 2020 Budget Transfers
137 Resolution authorizing reimbursement to Mayor and Council for Borough related activities
138 Payment of bills
139 Resolution authorizing payment to Valic of $6,000 pursuant to LOSAP for calendar year 2019
140 Authorization for Remington & Vernick Engineers to complete preliminary design of Maple
Street road improvements -
141 Resolution authorizing Code Enforcer to use updated International Property Maintenance
Code Book
MOTION — Councilman Dzingleski SECOND - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe




ROLL CALL:5-0-1

*ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES ~ November 18, 2020
MOTION - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe SECOND - Councilman Reid
ROLL CALL:5-0-1

* Reports of Mayor, Committees, Borough Attorney, Borough Administrator
The Mayor thanked all who helped at the events. He also thanked the Fire Department for their
Participation. Trash pickup will be on Monday.
The Public Works are on site and the Mayor expects them to do a great job.
Councilman Dzingleski said Public Works is already doing an excellent job on the streets. He
thought the Senior Dinner delivery went great. He thanked the Mayor for all his ideas.
Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe gave a report on all the happenings of the schools. All schools are
closed. Work will be posted on students accounts and due Monday 12/21. There are no office
hours or zoo scheduled. From 12/16 to 1/16 the Class od 2021 will be selling lawn signs.
Newsletters are out for all schools. Lifetime membership awards can be mailed to Anthony
Zamborney. Greater Middlesex County had a virtual fall sports banquet. Girls tennis —
Sportsmanship and Blue Division Honors — Melody Dzergoski and Angelina Moschella — 6-1
Doubles. Football Big Central Conference and all division tam: Caden Esser, George Hayford,
Steven Melillo, Justin Prasch, Nick Amaral and Shane Dwyer. Cross Country — All White
Division Winners — Girls: Amy Olelsky, Megan Bicsko, Kayla Lewis, and Madison Medina.
Boys All White Division — Mikel Alcazar and Tim Yarnel. Boys CC placed 4. NISIAA Central
Jersey Group Sectional girls placed 5™ Soccer 5-7-1 named to Greater Middlesex all Blue Team:
Liam Barlow, Timothy Smith, Luke Tharney earned all-conference honors. Girls 7-21 Greater
Middlesex All Blue Division Team Kirti Craid and Julia Masucci — All Conference Amanda
Mendez and Sofia Vieira
Councilman Duffy said that Public Works is totally prepared for the snow.
Councilman Reid said he saw Paul Reed earlier shoveling at the Fire House and they are doing a
better job than the County. Kudos to them. A question was asked about the Fire Truck they were
purchasing from a neighboring Department. Councilman (Chief) Reid stated that they will be
getting it as soon as the other Department receives theirs. We have to remember this is only a
temporary band aid. We need to replace the older truck and hopefully will be able to do so next
year.

Borough Administrator Matthew Crane reported that JCP&L streetlight conversion will be starting
in the next couple of weeks. They are starting with 75 streetlights. The audit is 85% complete.
The final reimbursement for Care’s Act Funding is due this Friday. 2021 Professional Services
Contracts have been received and sent to Council for review. The online auction started yesterday
and will run until Tuesday, December 22",

Mr. Youssouf, Borough Attorney said the progress is being made with Mer. Elias and probably at
the next meeting will we be able to wrap it up.

The Mayor said our Reorganization Meeting will be held on January 4%, 2021.

The Clerk asked if it would be possible to get three signs made up to put at the entrances of the
Borough if sold waste pickup or recycling dates are changed. Councilman Dzingleski said that it
is available on our website and Nixle. Unfortunately, we have residents who have neither. She
was told to look into it.




* ADJOURNMENT
The Mayor wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy, Healthy more positive new year. Let
us work to keep the heart and spirit in our little town.

Sandra Bohinski
Municipal Clerk




REPORT OF MUNICIPAL CLERK ) November, 2020 Sandra Bohinski
Copies Marr Lic  Plng Bd Recycling Marr Cer Solicitor

Sykes $10.00 $10.00
Total $10.00 $10.00
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December 3, 2020 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 1

07:52 pM Cash Receipts Totals from 11/01/20 to 11/30/20
Range: Block: First to Last Range of Util Accounts: First to Last
Lot:
qQual: . .
Range of Codes: First to Last Range of Years: First to 2021 Range of Periods: 1 to 12
Range of Batch Ids: First to Last Range of Dates: 11/01/20 to 11/30/20
Range of Sections: First to Last Name to Print: Bi1l To
Range of Spec Tax Codes: First to Last print Ref Num: N Print Utility w/Block/Lot/qQual: N
Payment Type Includes: Tax; Y  Sp Charges: Y Lien: Y  Sp Assmnt: Y Water; N Sewer: N
Voucher Agency: Y Animal: N Misc: N
Payment Method Includes; Cash: Y Check: v Credit: ¥ voucher: N
Range of Installment Due Dates: First  to Last
Print Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/Qual: N print Only Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/Qual: N
-------------------------- Principal ~----==-mmmmemmmmeeeeee
Code Description Count Arrears/Other 2019 2020 2021 Interest Total
001 Property Taxes m 0.00 0.00  1,114,060.79 4,220.79 973,16  1,119,254.74
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES 1 0.00 0.00 932.93 0.00 8.86 941.79
Tax Payments 778 0.00 0.00  1,114,993.72 4,220.79 982,02  1,120,196.53
Payments Total: 778 0.00 0.00 1,114,993.72 4,220.79 982,02  1,120,196.53
Cash 0/s Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF Reversals Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 178 0.00 0.00  1,114,993.72 4,220.79 982.02  1,120,196.53
Total Cash: 1,795.04
Total Check: 1,115,160.35

Total Credit: 3,241.14

¢




December 3, 2020 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

page No: 1

07:46 PM Totals Only Tax Account Status Report
Range: Block: First to Last Property Class Range: First to Last Include Zero Balances: Y

Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2020 to 2020  Include Prior Yr/Prd In Balance: Y

Qual: Bi1l Period Range: 1to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts Only: N

As Of Date: 11/30/20 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2020
15t Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Total
original Billed 1,429,965.73 1,429,960,52 1,415,191.50 1,392,916.48 5,668,034.23
Added/omitted 1,188.51 1,188.49 0.00 2,615.46 4,992.46
Other Bi1ling 750.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 2,250.00
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 0.10 5,358.24 4,250.49 14,200.31- 4,591, 48-
Payments (Prin) 1,427,597.19 1,425,236.80 1,402,669.18 1,317,262.90 5,572,766.07
Payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Prin) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 4,307.15 11,270.45 18,272.81 64,068.73 97,919,14
Misc.Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 4,307.15 11,270.45 18,272.81 64,068.73 97,919.14
Payments (Intr) 2,877.03 1,885.84 1,147.47 206,73 6,117.07
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/Prd Balance: 45,497.78-
Current Balance: 97,919,14
Total Balance: 52,421.36
2020 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senior Citizen 4
Land value: 83,843,084 Disabled Person 4
Improvement Value: 139,152,346 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 Veteran 38
Net Taxable value: 222,955,658 Widow of Veteran 3

NOTE: Zero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




December 3, 2020

07:47 P

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No: 2

TAX YEAR 2020/1 - 2020/4

TAX LEVY

original (Original Billed + Deduction Amounts)

Added

omitted
Omitted/Added
Ro11back

prelim Adjustments

089 Billing Adjustment

TOTAL LEVY

2020 DEDUCTIONS

senior Citizen
Disabled Person
Surviving Spouse
Veteran

Widow of Veteran

(

TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2020/1 - 2020/4
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED

COLLECTIONS
prepaid from Prior Year (before 01/01/20)

001

001
006

Property Taxes

Total from Prior Year

58,978.33

Current Year (01/01/20 - 12/31/20)

Property Taxes
LIENHOLDER TAXES
Total Current Year

5,510,905.65

2,882.09

Subsequent Year (after 12/31/20)

Total Subsequent Year

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS less NSF REVERSALS

COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS

051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
069
070

src Allowed

src Disallowed

vet Allowed

Vet Disallowed

Dis Allowed

Dis Disallowed

Ssp Allowed

Ssp Disallowed

wid Allowed

wid Disallowed

Lien - Transfer Exst
Forclosure

Transfer Overpayment
Refund Overpayment
cancelled - Resolutn
County Board Judgmnt

Debit
0.00
250.00
3.15
1,750.00
0.00
250,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
19,172.53
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,680,284.,23

4,992.46
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,000.00
1,000,00
0.00
9,500.00
750,00
58,978.33
5,513,787.74
0.00
5,572,766.07
0.00
Credit
0.00
0.00
3.15-
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
250.00-
0.00
0.00
0.00
23,514,01-
0.00
0.00
0.00

(

5,685,276.69

12,250.00 )

(

Net
0.00
250.00
0.00
1,750.00
0.00
250.00
0.00
0.00
250.00-
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,341,48-
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,673,026.69

5,572,766.07 )

Alow/Disallow

OO O OO OO




December 3, 2020

07:47 PM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No: 3

071
0n
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
090
091
152
156
158
HB

HR

MIS
RVR

Miscellaneous

State Tax Appeal
Lien - Establish New
Lien - Transfer 0.B.
Arrears - Transfer
6% Penalty

Lien Estab New Pnlty
Lien Trof Exst pnlty
Arrears Trnsfr Pnlty
Credit Interest

POST WRONG PROP
TRANSFER PAYMENT
Charge Interest
Disabled Vet Exempt
Transf to Water/Sewr
NSF CHECK

Transfer Balance
LIENHOLDER PAYMENT
SPECTAL CHARGE

LIEN - SP CHRG MISC
Senior Chargeback
Disabled Chargeback
Ssp Chargeback
HOMESTEAD BENEFIT
HOMESTEAD REBATE
MISC

RVRSL ADJ

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2020/1 - 2020/4

Credit Balances
Debit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2020/1 - 2020/4

OO OO D OO OO DO OO OO OO OO OO
OO O O O O OO O OO OO O OO OO OO OO S
O_CDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OO DD OO DO OO OO OO DO OO D
OO T O O OO OO OO OO OO O

DO OO OO D
OO OO OO OO

0.00

0.00

OO OO OO OO DT OO o

DO D OO OO OO OO oo fow e 3 o ]
OO TSSO O S SSsSESs

.

0.00

21,425.68 23,767.16-

oo O

2,341.48- 9

2,341.48-

2,961.09-

100,880.23

97,919.14




December 3, 2020 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 4

07:47 pM Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADIUSTMENTS Debit Credit Net
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS _ 0.00




BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

2019
DELINQUENT TAXES
new lien
LESS:
DECEMBER 57,464.67F
JANUARY 57,464.67
FEBRUARY 49,150.22
MARCH 45,346.96
APRIL 44,562.52
MAY 39,460.01
JUNE 37,917.51
JULY 33,907.76
AUGUST 18,091.57
SEPTEMBER 15,838.50
OCTOBER 11,930.91
NOVEMBER

as of 11/30/2020

TOTAL

Cash Recpts

(8,314.45)
(3,803.26)
(784.44)
(5,102.51)
(1,542.50)
(4,009.75)
(15,816.19)
(2,253.07)
(3,907.59)
(11,930.91)

Penalty

adj

2019

57,464.67

49,150.22
45,346.96
44,562.52
39,460.01
37,917.51
33,907.76
18,091.57
15,838.50
11,930.91

0.00

BALANCE




December 3, 2020

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

page No: 1

07:46 M Totals Only Tax Account Status Report
Range: Block: First to Last property Class Range; First to Last Include zero Balances: Y

Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2019 to 2019  Include Prior Yr/prd In Balance: Y

Qual: Bi1l period Range: 1 to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts Only: N

As of pate: 11/30/20 Assessed value/SPTX Code Year: 2019
Ist Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Total
Original Billed 1,407,166.39 1,407,161.12 1,449,739.64 1,449,733.73 5,713,800.88
Added/omitted 3,023.87 3,023.83 0.00 2,251.60 8,299.30
Other Billing 500.00 46,338.43- 1,000.00 43,996.63- 88,835.06-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 2,297.51- 1,101.94 4,116.23 48,012.82- 45,092,16-
payments (Prin) 1,408,392.75 1,364,948.46 1,454,855,87 1,404,846.01 5,633,043.09
payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 627,65 627.65
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,497.78- 45,497.78-
Misc,Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,497.78- 45,497.78-
Payments (Intr) 3,860.62 3,273.74 3,018.55 4,387.,02 14,539.93
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/prd Balance: 0,00
Current Balance; 45,497.78-
Total Balance: 45,497.78-
2019 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senior Citizen 4
Land value: 83,884,044 Disabled Person 5
Improvement Value: 139,130,816 surviving Spouse. 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 veteran 42
Net Taxable Value: 222,974,378 Widow of veteran 3

NOTE: Zzero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




December 3, 2020
07:47 PM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No: 2

TAX YEAR 2019/1 - 2019/4

TAX LEVY
original (original Billed + Deduction Amounts) 5,727,300.88
Added 8,299.30
omitted 0.00
omitted/Added 0.00
RolTback 0.00
Prelim Adjustments
089 Billing Adjustment 0.00
TOTAL LEVY
2019 DEDUCTIONS
Senior Citizen ( 4) x250.00 1,000,00
Disabled Person (5 x250.00 1,250.00
surviving Spouse (0 x250.00 0.00
Veteran ( 42) x 250.00 10,500.00
Widow of veteran ( 3) x 250.00 750.00
TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2019/1 - 2019/4
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED
COLLECTIONS
prepaid from Prior Year (before 01/01/19)
001 Property Taxes 42,495.40
Total from Prior Year 42,495.40
current Year (01/01/19 - 12/31/19)
001 Property Taxes 5,520,338.36
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES 10,098.64
011 Ommitted/Added Taxes 3,273.67
Total Current Year 5,533,710.67

Subsequent Year (after 12/31/19)
001 Property Taxes
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES
008 Year End Penalty
TO§ TAX SALE - COSTS
Total Subsequent Year
TOTAL COLLECTIONS

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS less NSF REVERSALS

COLLECTOR ADIUSTHENTS
051 Src Allowed
052 src Disallowed
053 vet Allowed
054 vet Disallowed
055 Dis Allowed
056 Dis Disallowed
057 ssp Allowed
058 Ssp Disallowed
059 wid Allowed
060 wid pisallowed
061 Lien - Transfer Exst

54,213.49
2,623.53
627.65
0.00
57,464.67
5,633,670.74
0.00
Debit Credit
0.00 0.00
500.00 250,00~
0.00 250.00-
1,000.00 250.,00-
0.00 0.00
750.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
250,00 0.00
0.00 2,483.56-

5,735,600.18

( 13,500.00 )
5,722,100.18

(  5,633,670.74 )

Net ATow/Disallow
0.00 0
250.00 2
250.00- 1
750.00 4
0.00 0
750,00 3
0.00 0
0.00 0
0.00 0
250.00 1
2,483.56-




December 3, 2020

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

page No: 3

07:47 pu Tax Account Status Audit Totals
062 Forclosure 0.00 0.00 0.00
063 Transfer Overpayment 149,739.98 192,618.58- 42,878.60-
064 Refund Overpayment 0.00 0.00 0.00
069 Cancelled - Resolutn 0.00 0.00 0.00
070 County Board Judgmnt 0.00 0.00 0.00
071 Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00
072 state Tax Appeal 0.00 0.00 0.00
073 Lien - Establish New 0,00 0.00 0.00
074 Lien - Transfer 0.8, 0.00 0.00 0.00
075 Arrears - Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00
076 6% penalty 627.65 0.00 627.65
077 Lien Estab New Pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
078 Lien Trnf Exst Pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
079 Arrears Trnsfr pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
080 Credit Interest 0,00 0.00 0.00
081 POST WRONG PROP 0.00 0.00 0.00
082 TRANSFER PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00
083 charge Interest 0.00 0,00 0.00
084 Disabled vet Exempt 0.00 0.00 0.00
085 Transf to wWater/Sewr 0.00 0.00 0.00
086 NSF CHECK 20.00 0.00 20.00
087 Transfer Balance 0,00 0.00 0.00
(088 LIENHOLDER PAYMENT 0.00 0,00 0,00
090 SPECIAL CHARGE 0.00 0.00 0.00
091 LIEN - SP CHRG MISC 0.00 0.00 0,00
152 Senior Chargeback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
156 Disabled Chargeback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
158 sSSP Chargeback 0.00 0.00 0,00 0
HB  HOMESTEAD BENEFIT 0,00 44,624.28- 44,624.28-
HR  HOMESTEAD REBATE 0.00 46,338, 43- 46,338.43-
MIS MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00
RVR RVRSL ADJ) 0,00 0.00 0.00
152,887.63 286,814, 85~ 133,927.22- 1

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

Credit Balances
Debit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

133,927.22-

45,497.78-

0.00

45,497.78-




December 3, 2020 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 4

07:47 ph Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS Debit Credit Net
0,00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS 0.00




BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

December 3, 2020
adjustment Report By Block/Lot/qual

07:51 P

Page No: 1

Range: Block: First to Last Bi11 Year Range: 2020 to 2020 Adjust Code Range:

First to Last

Lot: Bill Period Range: 1  to 4 Name/Location To Print: Owner Name
Qual: . Date Range: 11/01/20 to 11/30/20 Page Break After Totals: N
System Date Range: 11/01/20 to 11/30/20 Include Adjustment Type: All

Include: Tax: Y Sp Charges: Y Lien: Y  Special Assessment: Y

Block/Lot/qual Type Acct Id Owner Name Sp. Assmnt Type
yr/prd/Inst] Date  Code Ded Description principal  Install Int Interest Total User Id Batch Id

11. 2. Tax YETMAN, ROBERT

2020 2 11/11/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- caF ™
13. 33. Tax HARLAND, SEAN

2020 4 11/04/20 063 0.50- 0.00 0.00 0.50- c1C CTC
13. 39,27 Tax BROCATO, CHARLES & JOANNE

2020 2 11/11/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- caF Lo
13, 39.30 Tax GAO, AIMING & SHI, JIANGANG

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- caF X
13.02 16. Tax PEREZ, JOSEPH & LAURA

2020 2 11/12/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
14, 6. Tax ADVANTICS SOLUTIONS LLC

2020 2 11/11/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
16. 9. Tax TARANTINO, DAVID

2020 2 11/09/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0,00 0.00 1.05- CAF 1P
16. 10. Tax HERNER, KAREN A

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
16. 11, Tax PECKHAM, SEWELL

2020 2 11/03/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1,05~ CAF X
18, 3.01 Tax CANTATORE, MAURO & LISA

2020 2 11/05/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1,05- CAF X
18, 6.17 Tax FORSTENHAUSLER, RANDALL J & CAROL A

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF Ll
18. 6.20 Tax ROSSI, ARTHUR & TERI

2020 1 11/04/20 063 0.10 0.00 0.00 0,10 cIC CTC

2020 4 11/04/20 063 0,10~ 0,00 0.00 0.10- C1C (TC

Account Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18, 6.26 Tax ABEDINI, BONNIE

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0,00 0.00 1.05- CAF L2
20. 3, Tax BROTHERS INVESTMENTS, INC.

2020 2 11/09/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0,00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
20. 9, Tax MEZEY, BRYANT & JAN

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF TX




December 3, 2020 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 2

07:51 M Adjustment Report By Block/Lot/qual
Block/Lot/qQual Type Acct Id Owner Name Sp. Assmnt Type
yr/prd/Inst] Date  Code Ded Description principal  Install Int Interest Total User Id Batch Id

20, 10, Tax MEZEY, BRYANT & JAN

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
20, 17, Tax POKROPINSKI, JOSEPH M

2020 2 11/03/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1,05~ CAF 1L
21, 7.1 -C0801- - Tax SHAH, MUKESH & AVANI

2020 2 11/12/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
21, 7.1 -C0901- - Tax DAGA, PUJA & KAMAL & SHILPI

2020 2 11/23/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.95- 0.00 0,00 1.95- CAF X
2, 7.1 -C1010- -  Tax POSILLICO, CARMINE & ROSANNA

2020 2 11/09/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
2. 7.1 -C1105- - Tax ONGWENYI, LORRAINE

2020 2 11/10/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
21, 7.1 -Cl1111- - Tax KENDALL, R. L. & ASTAPIENKA, L. A,

2020 2 11/18/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.95- 0.00 0.00 1.95- CAF X
21, 7.1 -C1310- - Tax BRENSINGER,R H&LINDA ARROBERT H IR

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF X
21, 7.1 -C1910- - Tax WILLIAMSON, RONALD & ALBERTA

2020 4 11/04/20 063 584,28~ 0.00 0.00 584,28~ CTC CTC
21. 7.1 -C2012- - Tax KORBAN, IGOR

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
21, 7.1 -CR12- - Tax ZEHNACKER, BARRY

2020 2 11/16/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.95- 0.00 0.00 1.95- CAF 12
. 7.1 -(2603- - Tax OMAR, SALIM & NILUFER

2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
21, 7.1 -C2801- - Tax LARSEN, CORRINE

2020 2 11/17/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.95- 0.00 0,00 1.95- CAF 1L
21, 7.1 -C2811- - Tax NAKHLA, JACQUELINE

2020 2 11/10/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF P
21, 20. Tax BARNACZ, STEPHEN & ANDREA

2020 2 11/13/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1,05~ CAF X
21, 41, Tax SENFT, FREDERICK & MESKO, CINDY

2020 2 11/04/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0,00 1.05- CAF 1L
21.01 6.03 Tax BUCHAN, WILLIAM JR.

2020 2 11/20/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1,95~ 0.00 0.00 1.95- CAF X
25 12, Tax VISINSKI, ANDREW & SCHIADARESIS, M.

2020 2 11/12/20 063 1.05 0,00 0.00 1.05 ac cre




December 3, 2020

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Page No: 3

07:51 pu Adjustment Report By Block/Lot/qual
Block/Lot/Qual Type Acct Id Owner Name Sp. Assmnt Type
yr/prd/Inst] Date  Code Ded Description principal  Install Int Interest Total User Id Batch Id
25. 12, Tax VISINSKI, ANDREW & SCHIADARESIS, M. Continued
2020 4 11/12/20 063 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- c1C CTe
Account Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25, 13.01 Tax TWENTYONE HOLDING LLC
2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF TX
25, 14, Tax THE IRREVOCABLE SCHUMACHER FAM TRST
2020 2 11/02/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF ™
25, 20. Lien 18-00014 WILLIAMSON, THOMAS D
2020 4 11/23/20 088 941.79 0.00 0.00 941.79 C1C CTC
Charge Type: Tax
27, 2,02 Tax ALESSI, LAURA C/O GINA GRASSI
2020 2 11/09/20 063 WIPP FEE CREDIT 1.05- 0.00 0.00 1.05- CAF 1b




December 3, 2020

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Page No: 4

07:51 PM Adjustment Report By Block/Lot/Qual

Code Description Courlt principal  Install Int Interest Total Ded Count

Total for Year 2020

063 Transfer Overpayment 38 622.88- 0.00 0.00 622.88- 0

088  LIENHOLDER PAYMENT 1 941.79 0.00 0.00 941.79 0
39 318.91 0.00 0.00 318.91 0

Totals for A1l Years:

063 Transfer Overpayment 38 622,88- 0.00 0.00 622.88- 0

088  LIENHOLDER PAYMENT 1 941.79 0.00 0.00 941.79 0
39 318.91 0.00 0.00 318.91 0




Date 11/30/20 Page 1

Borough Of Helmetta

Helmetta Tax Collection Trust Fund
51 Main Street

Helmetta NJ 08828

Checking Account (s)

Account Title Borough Of Helmetta
Helmetta Tax Collection Trust Fund

Local Government Tiered Images 1
Account Number @XXXXXXXXXX@3028 Statement Dates 11/02/20 thru 11/30/20
Previous Balance 15,896.98 Days in this statement period 29
Deposits/Credits .00 Average Ledger 12,672.64
1 Checks/Debits 3,463.17 Average Collected 12,672.64
Service Charge .00 Interest Earned 7.66
Interest Paid 7.99 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.76%
Current Balance 12,441.80 2020 Interest Paid 280.04

Activity Description

Date Description Amount Balance
11/04 Total of 1 Check Presented 3,463.17- 12,433.81
11/30 Interest Deposit 7.99 12,441.80

-~-~- CHECK TRANSACTIONS ---
Date Check No Amount
11/04 1409 3,463.17
* Denotes missing check numbers

Interest Rate
Date Rate
11/01 0.750000%




RESOLUTION
#2020-135

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF HELMETTA TO ENTER INTO AN
INTERLOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX FOR
PROVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta (“Borough’) desires to contract with the County for the
provision of Public Health Services of a technical and professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Borough are permitted to enter into this agreement pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1 et. seq. and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Helmetta, County
of Middlesex and State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign
the interlocal service agreement with the County of Middlesex for the purpose of the Borough obtaining
Public Health Services from the County of Middlesex for the year January 1, 2021 with a yearly rate of
$19,464.91 pursuant to the terms set forth in the attached Contract.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that conditioned upon the adoption of authorizing resolutions by
both the County and the Borough and execution of the attached Public Health Services Interlocal Services
Agreement by both parties, the Interlocal Services Agreement shall be effective pursuant to the terms of
the agreement.

Motion Recorded Vote
1t 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski /
Carolan-Genthe / v
Duffy S/
Karczewski /
Perez v
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the
16th day of December 2020.

/ { e 0/57/ < ,i:fa
/Sandra Bohinski, RMC
/" Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2020 - 136
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING YEAR 2020 BUDGET TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, there are 2020 Budget Accounts which require more funding due to circumstances not
known at the beginning of the year; and

WHEREAS, there will be excess balances in budget accounts in which the expenditures will be less than
projected at the beginning of the year, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta, that
the following year 2020 Budget Transfers be authorized and made on the records and accounts of the
Borough:

Budget Account From To
0-01-28-795-020 Recreation OE $7,500.00
0-01-26-765-020 Streets & Roads OF $3,000.00
0-01-31-772-020 Buildings & Grounds OE $2,000.00
0-01-31-827-020 Telephone OF $500.00
0-01-42-855-010 Municipal Court S&W $2,000.00

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski Vv /
Carolan-Genthe / /
Duffy /
Karczewski v
Perez
Reid /
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Cletk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020.
g{f Cernilana 7%}*’2{/,4,/:‘%;@

/éandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 137

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REIMBURSEMENT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL FOR
BOROUGH-RELATED ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council incur expenses such as mileage, phone calls, attendance at
seminars, etc. for which there is no monetary reimbursement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Borough Council of the
Borough of Helmetta hereby establish a policy that each member of the Mayor and Council shall be
entitled an annual allowance for mileage, use of personal phone, attendance at seminars and conventions
and similar Borough-related functions in the amount of $515.00 for each council member and $615.00 for
the Mayor.

Motion Recorded Vote
18 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski / v
Carolan-Genthe v /
Duffy v
Karczewski v
Perez v
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

1, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020.

?Z,j/ ﬂﬁfﬂ/y//’%ﬁ, Zg Ot e ) e
/Sandra Bohinski, RMC
/ Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2020 - 138

PAYMENT OF BILLS

BE IT RESOLVED, that the bills on the list as provided by the Finance Department shall be paid.

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski / ,
Carolan-Genthe v /
Duffy /
Karczewski v
Perez {/
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020. "
,./( s 5 {/%M,&j >

,Sandra Bohinski, RMC
/ Municipal Clerk




02/01/71 02/71/11 ¥ SYYOM DI78Nd-INTVW JTDIHIA ¢ 020-ST€-92-70-0 66"/ ¥ALTI4 110 T
277 STHOLS INOZOLAY §00ZOLAY 07/ZT/TT T/900-07
02/0T/71 02/60/11 ¥ 30 ONILYY¥3d0 ¥ILvM g T20-005-55-50-0 00" L€ SISATYNY 3TdWYS ¥38010 T
ONI ‘SOAS WOLLIATYNY NOISIDIdd  £03d 07/60/1T $5900-07
02/0T/2T 02/90/1T 3 30 SONNOYD B SONIQTING g 020-2£4-92-T0-0  00"¥9T ONISOTD YITINIYAS T
TAVONMYT B ONIAVISANYT WOLSMD S 02/90/TT 05900-02
10" /S
02/01/21 02/20/11 b 30 SANNO¥D § SONIATING € 020-2LL-92-T0-0 66'6T ¥3dWI¥D/¥3ddTYLS TUIM §
02/0T/71 02/20/11 3 30 SNNOYD § SONIQTING € 020-2££-92-10-0 70°07 HOOY 1¥N0D 404 SITIL ONITI ¥
02/0T/71 02/20/1T 3 30 SANNOYD B SONICTING & 020-2££-92-70-0 8S°¢ 3d0¥ QUODVAVd €
02/0T/71 02/20/11 ¥ 30 SANNOYY B SONIQTING € 020-2L-92-10-0 86°¢ (MdZ) YOOH dVNS 1109 TIAIMS 7
02/0T/71 02/20/11 Y 30 SANNOYY B SONIATING € 020-222-92-T0-0 #¥°6 ¥3INID WOD ¥04 S9Tnd T
10430 FWOH  ZOWOH 0Z/20/TT #£900-07
0Z/0T/7T 02/20/1T b 30 SANNOYD B SOHNIATING 9 0¢0-¢££-9¢-10-0 007008 NDIS QIDVWYQ HSIZYNAY T
NDIS S,808  T0909 0Z/20/1T T£900-07
02/0T/7T 02/62/07 ¥ 30 SANNOYD B SONIATING § 020-2£4-92-10-0 ¥8°T¢ 3N LDHOVHE TWNTHN T
HIONIVED V49 02/62/0T 92900-07
8.7€07
0Z/0T/21 02/02/01 ¥ 30 SONNO¥D B SHNITING ¢ 020-2££-92-10-0 S6°ET (1dg) SITYILLVE Q ¥
0Z/01/7T 02/02/0T Y 30 SONNOYD B SOHNIATING d 020-7£L-92-T0-0 76°T6 WOOY L¥N0J 404 S¥ISOTD ¥00a €
02/0T/21 02/07/0T ¥ 30 SANNOY¥D B SONIQTING g 020-2££-92-T0-0 16779 SYOMYL 404 SLHOTTHSVIA ¢
02/01/21 0z/0z/0T 3 30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING g 000-272-92-T0-0 £6'%¢ (ld7) S¥OSN3S 700 T
10430 JWOH  ZOWOH 07/07/0T £T900-07
{L9TT
02/0T/71 02/0T/60 ¥ 30 ONILYY3d0 ¥ILwM § 120-005-95-50-0 8%°8 ONIddHS €
02/0T/21 02/01/60 3 30 ONILYYIdO ¥ILWM g 120-005-55-50-0  6S"¥S L1S3LAIMS ANTHOTHD TVI0L HOVH 7
02/0T/21 02/01/60 ¥ 30 ONILY¥3O ¥3LvM g T20-005-55-50-0  §§°€§ LSILIMS INTYOTH) IR HOVH T
%004 3078 WS §0078vSN 07/0T/60 £2500-07
90 LOAUT 91BQ 91BQ JUT YYD/383S uoLadLdosaq odAL 100y 1unoddy abJeyd  IuUnowy UoL1dLJdS3Q WRAI

T 0N afed

pAY 1S4 9dAL 0d  10BJIUOD JOPUSA 91BQ 04 # Od
A MUBXI A L3I0 A 18IRIS A ipLd $910N UWB1T SULT INOYILM [ LBI3Q :Jelldod
NCGADY A IplBH A ipAY 15e7 01 15414 :abuey

N ipLOA N :pled N :usdo LLY :edAL *0'd

JoqunN "0°d Ag 3SLT || 19 Wd 6%:T0

YLLIWTIH 40 HON0Y0T

0207 'TT Jaquadag



0Z/0T/21 02/61/11
0Z/01/21 0Z/6T/11
0¢/0T/21 02/61/11
0Z/01/71 02/61/11

o o o2 o

02/01/21 02/11/11
02/0T/21 07/L1/11
02/01/21 02/11/11
02/0T/21 02/11/11

(o = A~y -

0¢/0T/T 02/91/11 Y

07/01/ 0¢/91/11 B!

0Z/0T/2T 07/9T/11 4

02/01/21 0Z/71/11
02/0T/21 0Z/71/11
02/01/21 07/T1/11
02/0T/21 0Z/71/11
02/0T/21 0Z/71/11

o o X ok ol

0Z/0T/2T 07/21/11
02/01/21 0t/TT/T1
07/0T/71 0/71/11
07/0T/1 01/21/11

(=~ A~ A~

30 SANNOYD B SHNIATING d
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING 4
40 SANNOY¥D % SONIQTING d
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING d

30 SANNOYD B SHNIATING d
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING 4
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING 4
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING 9

ANTTOSYD 4

NIWQY 3LISEIM - 30 TIONNOD B HOAVW 4

30 ¥0LN23S0¥d TVAIDINAW 4

SYMOM DI78Nd-INIVW I1DIHIA ¢
SYYOM DI78Nd-INIVW 3TDIHIA 4
SYYOM DI78nd-INIVW 3TDIHIA 4
SYUOM DI78Nd-INIVW 3T1DIHIA 4
SYHOM DI78Nd-INIVW 3TDIHIA €

SHY0M DI78Nd-INIVW FT1DIHIA €
SYHOM DI78nd-INIVW ITDIHIA &
SHY0M JI78Nd-INIVYW FTDIHIA €
SYYOM DI78nd-INIVIW ITDOIHIA 4

020-2££-9-10-0
020-2££-92-T0~0
020-2££-92-T0-0
020-¢£-92-T0-0

020-¢££-92-10-0
020-2££-92-10-0
020-¢£L-92-T0-0
020-2££-92-T0-0

020-£€8-T€-10-0

YAINSYIAL ALNNOD X3SATAAIW

£¢0-0TT-0¢-10-0

020-£5.-52-10-0

020-5T€-92-10-0
020-5T€-92-10-0
020-ST€-92-T0-0
10-0
10-0

020-5T¢-9¢-
020-4T€-9¢-

020-ST€-9¢-T
020-ST¢€-9¢
020-8T€-9¢
020-9TE-92-T
panuLiuod

0-0
-10-0
-10-0
0-0

50786

T LHOITUA ¥
00°06T (1d0g) S3dIM T0SAT §
0050/ (1d00T) SN0 7
06" ¢y (1d0S) XSWW T
9008 3N74 VSN §0079¥SN 07/6T/TT T8900-07
96" 96Y
87T SAYYL JILSV1d
9¢'96 SIHSMYE INIVd §
L6°¥€T INIVd 3LTHM 7
56°6¢ INIVd Q¥ T
SWYITTIM NIMYIHS  €0IHS 0Z//T/TT 08900-07
0€" T8 IDYVHDUNS B 3DVSN T34 T

LTQTH 02/9T/TT 82900-07

007005 ‘T T202/T€/1-02/T/7 NOLLAT¥ISENS T
O11 LIN-3-11D 701D 0Z/9T/1T £/900-07
00°00Y 020Z//T/TT NOISSIS L1dn0D T
$S3%Ng B 0STIN S000STIN 0Z/9T/TT 92900-07
£1°¥06
00706 ¥08Y7 ¢
0€°95T 0Sp4 ¥04 STIIHS T1IdS ¥
00°0/¢ 4oy ¢
0" €61 MOTd 0S54 LAVHS ONVL §'y OLOW 7
£€° 767 MOTd 0S54 ¥3TTONLNOD NYILSIM T
NOILY¥0d¥0D VIDYON  TOMON 07/Z1/TT Z/900-07
9.
66761 YALTI4 NIV §
00°5¢ QINT4 LSNVHX3 135310 4

626 NVAT) 135310 ¢
$6°¢T IATLIQQY T304 3530 ¢
DT1 SROLS INOZOLAY §00Z0LNY 07/7T/TT T2900-07

DIAI  91BQ  91BQ 33RQ DU NYD/IeIS
PLOASD A 1Sl

uoL1dLiosaq adAL 123y
9dAL 0d  10®J3IUOD

1Unoddy abJey)d

unouy U0L3dLJ2S3q WA1T

JOpUaA  33eq 0d # 0d

7 0N 3fied

JoquNN "0°d Ag 3sL7 [|19
YLLIWT3H 40 HONOYOd

Wd 6¥:T0
0207 'TT Joquedaa



07/0T/T1 02/0¢/11 b
0¢/0T/2T 07/0¢/11 4

0¢/01/21 02/0¢/11 b

07/0T/T 02/0¢/11
02/0T/1 02/0¢/11
07/0T/21 02/0¢/11
07/0T/21 07/0¢/11

o o o o

07/0T/TT 02/0¢/11 4
07/0T/21 02/0¢/11 i

0Z/0T/2T 02/0€/11
0Z/01/21 02/0¢/11
0Z/0T/2T 0z/0¢/11
07/01/2T 02/0¢/11
07/0T/1 07/0¢/T1

o o ok e oo

02/0T/21 02/0¢/11 b
07/0T/21 02/0¢/11
02/0T/21 02/0¢/11 d

[~

07/0T/2T 02/80/21 d
0Z/0T/21 02/0¢/11 d

40 SONNOYD B SONIQING 4
30 SANNOYD B SHNIATING

30 SXYvd g

30 SGNNOYD B SOHNIQTING
30 SANNOYD B SONIATING
30 SANNOYD B SHNIATING
30 SANNOYD B SONIATING

[nalyaaliyaalyyas)

30 INIWLHVIQ I g
30 INIWLAVIA I 4

30 LdN0D TVAIDINAW g
30 1¥N0D> TVAIDINAW g
40 14N0D TY4IDINNKW g
40 1dN0D TVHIDINNW g
30 1¥N0D TVAIDINAW g

30 DNILVY3d0 ¥Im3s g
40 ONILVY¥3d0 ¥3LVM g
30 FONVYNId g

30 MY31D TVAIDINAW g
30 M43TD TVHIDINNK &

020-¢££-92-T0-0 00°SS SHVE IOVEEYD NOTIVD €€ 7
0¢0-2££-92-T0-0 0S°T¢ $a104-) T
S3ITddNS TYIYOLINVC IT¥ID  TOWID 07/0§/TT T6900-07

020-96/-82-T0-0 09'8¥ Yivd %04 1I0S 40 QUVA T
NIQUYD B NMYT IONVIDITY 6011V 07/08/1T 06900-07

66°GE
020-2£2-92-T0-0 88°¢ (ld0%) SITHILLYE WV ¢
0¢0-72£-92-T0-0 00°66¢ VA YOVdVE €
020-7/£-92-10-0 /S'TT S.8XZ ¢
020-2£L-92-T0-0 %56 SIWXT T
10430 JWOH  ZOWOH 02/0¢/TT 68900-07
00°48¢

020-6¥£-52-10-0 00°S9T 40SN3S NIDAXO IDVIdI]Y ¢
020-6¥/-52-10-0 00°6TT NOLLYYEITYD SYOILINW T
SEVT INIWFYNSYAW DINOYLOITE  T0I13 07/05/TT 88900-07

{7976
0¢0-998-¢y-10-0 #7981 334 Q¥vD LIQFYD ¥390100 §
000-998-27-10-0 /6°481 134 QYD LIGIYD YIMALAIS ¥
020-558-2-T0-0 T8°S81T 334 QYD LIQTWD LSMONY §
000-958-25-10-0 96°¥31 334 Q4D LI AINC 7
020-5$8-24-T0-0  S6°¥8T 334 QYYD LIQID INNC T
140D YAIDINGW VLLAWIIH  /0T3H 02/06/TT 98900-07
96" €11
T20-008-95-20-0 6.2 80T/ # IDIOANI T10¥AVd €
T20-005-55-80-0 6/'CC 8/0T/ # 3DIOANI TT0¥AVd ¢
T20-50£-02-T0-0 8¢'89 8L0T/ # 3DIOANI T70YAVd T
ONIOAS VIYA NOILOY  TOLDV 0Z/0€/TT $8900-07
P 19
020-02T-0¢-10-0 ¥¢°1¢ ONIddIHS 7
0¢0-02T-02-10-0 00" 0¥§ SY009 3LANIW T

"0 7008 M¥T NOSWYITIIM  S00TIM 07/0€/TT 78900-07

9JLOAUT . ®1eQ 91eQ 91eq Ju3 v_cu\u.mu.m
PLOAAD  pAY dsuld

uoLadLuosag adAL 100y
9dAL 0d  1004IU0D

unoddy sbuey)y unouy uoL3dLIdsaq WelI

JOpUsA  3eC 0d # 0d

£ 10N afed

JBQUNN *0°d Ad 1SLT [ |19
YLLIWT3H 40 HONOYOT

Nd 6%:T0
0707 ‘TT Jaqus23q



07/01/21 02/20/T b

o

02/01/21 02/10/1
07/0T/21 07/10/1

o

07/01/21 02/0¢/11 b

07/0T/21 07/0¢/T1 b
07/0T/1 02/0¢/11 d

07/0T/2T 02/0¢/11 3

02/0T/21 02/08/11
02/01/21 02/08/11
02/0T/21 02/08/11
02/0T/21 02/08/11

[ = ~ -~ 4

07/0T/1 02/0¢/11
02/01/21 02/0¢/11
0Z/0T/1 02/0¢/11
0¢/0T/2T 02/0¢/11
0Z/0T/21 07/0¢/11
02/0T/21 07/0¢/11

o o o o o o

07/0T/21 02/0¢/11

o

40 SAvoY B SLIYLS &

WV¥D0¥d ONITOADIY 0D X3SITACIN €
WYdD0¥d ONITOADTY 0D XISATAAIN 4

30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING g

30 SANNOYD & SONIATING 4
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING d

SAUOM DI8Nd-LINIVIW ITOIHIA €

SYHOM DI78Nd-INIVW JTDIHIA €
SYHOM DI78Nd-INIVW ITDIHIA €
SYUOM DI78Nd~LINIVW 31DIH3A 4
SH0M 2I78nd-INIVW JTDIHIA €

30 SONNOYD B SONIQTIING d
30 SONNOYD B SOHNIGTING 4
30 SANNOYD B SONIQTING d
30 SANNOYD B SHNIGTING 4
30 SANNOYD B SDNIQTING 9
30 SANNOYD B SOHNIATING 4@

30 SANNOY¥D B SONIQTING 4

0¢0-99£-92-10-0 ST/
"ONI ‘SLd3DNOD TI¥D 3NO

65867
020-982-€¥-10-0 €¥°0ST
020-98/-€7-T0-0 9£°5€8°C

Yany JusuBACIANT A1) X3S3|pPpLW

020-¢££-92-T0-0 98°¢T
10430 3WOH

£9°¢6T

020-2££-92-170-0 887¢YT
020-2££-92-T0-0 SL°6Y

S3T7ddNS TVIYOLINYL ITDUID

020-STE-97-T0-0 S6°S

Y3AWIAON-SILVDO0T YvINOY T

203N0 02/20/2T 80L00-0

3LIS TVAIDINAW/ALD OL HSN¥E 7
120-0TOHISNOH ATIWVA ITONIS T

TOIOW 0Z/T0/2T 66900-02

(1d7) SIdIM LNVLDI4NISIC T

Z0WOH 07/0¢/TT £6900-02

AVYdS INVID3ANISIQ G ONIHd

¥3dvd 131701 T
TO¥ID 07/0¢/TT 96900-02

(0994 5N1d NIVY¥Q TI0 T

ONDI 0LV TOLAY 07/0€/TT ¥6900-07
1789
0¢0-ST¢€-92-10-0 €/°¢€6¢€ SITOIHAA ¥04 WOVL NOL ¥ ¥
0¢0-9T€-9¢-10-0 66°8¢ 0554 Y04 Savd Iivyg ¢
0¢0-STE-92-10-0 6687 0SS 404 Savd Iiveg 7
020-8T€-9¢-T0-0 0579 I1ZZON 3SOH T
)77 STUOLS INOZOLAY S00ZOLNY 0Z/0E/TT £6900-07
L1009
0¢0-¢£L-92-T0-0 00°0T Mod 39V 9
020-2£2-92-T0-0 86769 3d0Y¥ INId ILIHM §
000-2£L-92-T0-0 /8°9ST SHLYAUM ¥
0¢0-2£L-92-T0-0 66°69 W87 HLYTUM ¢
020-2£L-92-T0-0 €8°T/C SIL 7
020-2LL-92-T0-0 0§°¢¢ ~ SmMog T
AYASUAN SWHY4 NITUD AUNGATL  70QIL 07/0§/TT 76900-07
S TIT
020-2LL-92-T0-0 S6°¥¢ SAv3aH dOW ¢
panuLuo) SII7ddNS TYIMOLINVC ITMID  TO¥ID 0Z/0%/TT T6900-07

LOAUL  9Jeq  31eQ 91BQ JUI YYD/3BIS
PLOA/NYD  pAY 3SdLd

uoL1dLdds3q adAL 320¥
30AL 0d  10BJIU0D

1UnoddY bJey)  Junoly

uoL1dLIdseq We3I
JOPUBA  91B( 0d # 0d

 1ON dbed

J3QUNN 0°d A9 3sL7 |19
VLIIWT3H 40 HONO¥0g

Wd 6710
0207 ‘TT 43qua23q



0Z/0T/21 07/80/21 Y

02/0T/21 0Z/L0/TT ¥
02/0T/21 02/v0/T1 ¥
02/01/271 02/%0/T1 b
02/0T/21 02/%0/T1 ¥
02/0T/21 02/%0/TT b
02/0T/71 07/%0/TT 3
02/0T/21 02/%0/TT 3
0z/0T/21 07/50/TT ¥
02/01/21 02/50/21 ¥
02/01/21 0Z/20/TT ¥
02/01/71 0/20/T1 ¥
02/01/21 0Z/20/TT ¥
02/0T/21 0t/20/TT Y
0/11/21 0/20/T1 3

40 431D TV4IDINOW g

30 SIDIAYES Tv231 4

JLSYM QIT0S TvSOdSIQ/T1I4ANYT g

133ULS 37dVI OL SINIWIAQUAWI 40 NOISAA g
0207 S8 1€

30 NV1d ¥3LSVW €
@4 35404 470 SINIWIAOYAWI Qvoy Z0-0¢ ¢

30 ¥0LND3S0Y¥d IVAIDINOW 4

30 SIDIAYIS TvD3AT ¢
30 SIDIAYIS TvH3IT ¢

30 300D NOILONYLSNOD WMO4INN g
30 3000 NOTIDMILSNOD WMO4INN 4

30 INIWL1Y¥VdI I 9
30 IN3WLY¥Vd3a F¥Id €

30 3LSYM QI70S ONITDADRY 4

020-0¢T-0¢-10-0 00"6¥ SMOGNTM ¥04 /T SIMIQV3Y T

DISNIHOE WYONYS  Z0H08 07/80/ZT 0££00-01

0¢0-¢TL-0Z-T0-0 00°Z¢€ 0207 ¥3GWIAON SDIAYIS TvO31 T
SI0DVIRTYAILTY 39900VID AWVITD  $03D 07/L0/7T L2L00-07

020-£€8-7€-10-0 ST'92T°S YITWIAON-SIDYVHD DNIdWNA T
Yany saLaL[LIn A1 Xese[ppN  TONJW 07/%0/7T 92/00-01

057847

00T-706-35-¥0-2 00°¢6

T10-920-ST-20-9 05" 28T
SYFANIONT MDINYIA R NOLONIWIY

€-v80190¢T#30I0ANT ¢
€-780190¢T#30I0ANT T
TOWRY 02/90/21 €200-0

00°867'y
020-0¢£-T¢-10-0 00°0€9
00T-00£-58-¥0-D 007899 °¢
SYFANTIONT JDINYIA R NOLONIWAY

§-€80190¢T#35I0ANT ¢
9-780L90¢T#30I0ANI T
TOWIY 07/¥0/2T 72L00-0¢
020-£8£-52-T0-0  00"00¥ 0202/8/7T NOISS3S L4n0d T
$S3NUNE B OSTIM §000ST 07/¥0/2T T2L00-02

007009
020-¢T£-02-10-0 00°00¢ 43AWAND30-43AN3430 D178Nd 7
0¢0-¢1£-02-10-0 00°00€ 43IWIAON-YIANI43a D17aNd T

053 'I773S04 D SYWOHL  Z0SOM 07/€0/ZT 9T.00-07

0078
020-$2/-22-10-0 00° %% 3000 AL¥3O¥d NOILYNYIINI 7
020-S2.-7¢-T0-0 00°€¥ AVYdS DIOWS 40 SNYD T
VI0LOM HdISOC  TOLOM 07/20/2T 71.00-07
0005y

020-6¥/-52-T0-0 00°S¢¢
020-6¥.-52-10-0 00°S¢
"0) INIWAINDT FYT4 AISYIC MAN

Tand 7629 dA ¢
T304 72079 dA T
80MaN 02/20/2T TTL00-0C

020-T/-92-10-0 /60T
ONI “ONILVAYOXE WO

IDADRY LTVHASY T
T03WY 02/20/2T 0TL00-0C

90 LOAUT 31ed 9180 91BQ JUT NYD/IB3S UoL1dLadssq 3dAL 100y unoddy abury)  1unouy uoL1dLI2$3Q WRIT
PLOA/UD pAY  1SdL4 9dAL 0d  10®JIU0D JOPUBA  931B( 0d # 0d

J3QUNN *0*d A9 1SL7 [L L9 Wd 6¥:T0

¢ 10N afied YLLIWTIH 40 HONOYOS 0207 ‘1T J3quad3q



00°0

:JUnoWY PLOA [BI0L  £0° 00767

:lunowy 1sL1 [e3ol 96

SWRAL BULT "0°d [el0L Tf

1SJ9pJO dSBUYDUNG [BIOL

02/0T/2T 02/01/71 ¥ S1S0D INOHdATAL g 020-£28-16-10-0 1" LEY WLSAS 3NOHd ¥YLSZHVLS T
DINIS VIDNUNIH YITHIWYLYIHD O 0Z/0T/2T 9££00-07
07/01/71 02/60/7T ¥ SI9 €0-07 9 00T-006-55-b0- 00" 72T 81-//01907T#3DIONI T
SYFANIONT YOINYIA B NOLONINRY  TOWIY 02/60/2T §5/00-07
G995
02/0T/21 02/80/71 ¥ S1S0D INOHd3TL € 020-/28-1-T0-0 70°91¢ (04)-¥38W3D3a INOHAITAL 7
02/0T/21 02/80/71 3 $1S00 INOHAITL @ 020-/78-T6-T0-0 §7°0€¢€ (TYAIDINAW)-¥3EWIDIA NOHITAL T
SNOLLYDINAWWOD ¥VLISZYVLS  /TVLS 07/80/2T 76.00-07
vl
02/0T/21 02/80/7T Y © 30 NOILYA¥DIY € 020-$6/-82-10-0 00°¢ SQYYD L4ID ¥0d4 STIEVT ¥
0Z/0T/21 07/80/7T ¥ 30 NOLLvIYDIY g 020-56/-82-10-0 £0'9 ONT.LHDIT 33YL ¥0d4 SHvE ¢
02/0T/21 07/80/21 ¥ 30 NOTLYIWDIY € 020-$6/-82-T0-0 [T'4T ONILHOIT ITYL ¥04 $HVE 7
paNuLIU0) DISNIHOS YMONYS  Z0HOS 07/80/ZT 0££00-07
DLOAUI  93ea  91BQ 91BQ dUI NYD/IR1S uoLadruosaq 8dAL 102y 3unoddy abueyd  Iunouy uoL3dLJDSeq UWRIT
PLOADYD  pAY 3SdLd 9dAL 0d  30BJIUD JOPUSA 3180 04  # Od
JBQUNN *0'd A9 3sL7 || L4 Wd 67:T0
9 :0N 3fied YLLIWTAH 40 HONOY0g 0207 ‘1T J49quedaq



£0°00v 62 00°0 00°0 £0°00¢ ‘67 00°0 £0°007 67 2Spund |1V JO [elol

05281 0070 00°0 05781 00°0 057281 20-5 aNN4 INVD
00°€88"/ 00°0 00°0 00°€88°, 00°0 00°€88°/ 70-D ONNd TYLIdYD Tv¥aNZD
€5 7EE'TT 00°0 00°0 £5°PEE'TT 000 €5 Ve TT ‘[B10L JedA

6L 0070 0070 6LC 0070 6Ll £0-0 ANN4 DNILVYA40 ¥IMIS
18°9.T 0070 00°0 18791 00°0 16791 50-0 NN DNILVAIdO ¥3LvM
§USET'TE 000 00°0 £ SET T 00°0 £USET'TE 10-0 NN LNTHEND
|B10L [B10L 1/9 [Bl0L anuaAey  |e10L 136png  p[oH 1afpng pA2Y 130png pun4 uoL1dLIDs$aQ pund

pund-Jess Aq spelol

|/ 0N dfied

J3QUIN “0"d A 3SLT | [L8
VLLIWNTIH 40 HONOHOA

Wd 67:10
0207 “TT Jaqueaq



RESOLUTION
#2020- 139

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO VALIC OF $6,000 PURSUANT TO LOSAP ,
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2019

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta approved a Length of Service Awards Program (the "Program") for
its volunteer firefighters beginning January 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Program provides for a payment of $400.00 into the LOSAP Retirement Plan to those
firefighters that meet the qualifying requirements of the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Helmetta Fire Department has provided the Plan Administrator Matthew Crane with
evidence that the following thirteen (15) firefighters met the qualifying requirements of the Program for
calendar year 2019: Christopher Acs, Nicholas Dolce, Raphael Dolce, John Dunay, Duane Hoven, Eric
Knapp, Jack Kramer, Steve Magno, Pradeep Mathew, Joseph Reid, William Reid, Kevin Shook and Rob
Simonelli,James Thigpen and Michael Duffy; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has entered into an agreement with AIG Valic, now known as AIG Retirement,
to provide financial support for the Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta that the
Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a check in the amount of Six Thousand dollars
($6,000) to AIG Retirement for the Borough's contribution to the Length of Service Awards Program for
2019

Motion_ Recorded Vote
18 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski v /
Carolan-Genthe v 4
Duffy /
Karczewski /
Perez v
Reid /
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020.
Jﬁwﬂw& B ohmaks

K:?ndra Bohinski, RMC
unicipal Clerk




Resolution
#2020-140
AUTHORIZATION FOR REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS TO COMPLETE
PRELIMINARY DESIGN OF MAPLE STREET ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body does hereby give authorize Remington & Vernick
Engineers to complete the preliminary design of Maple Street road improvements in an amount
not to exceed $15,000.

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski 4 /
Carolan-Genthe v v
Duffy v
Karczewski /
Perez 1//
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the
16th day of December 2020.

Z’{ pinclyn . 7D Shenate
f-fSandra Bohinski, RMC
/" Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2020- 141

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CODE ENFORCER TO USE UPDATED INTERNATIONAL
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE BOOK

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta Code Enforcer has been using International Property Maintenance
Code Book 1998 and now has an updated version

2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta that the
Borough Code Enforcer will now follow the International Property Maintenance Code Book 2012

Motion Recorded Vote
18 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski / v
Carolan-Genthe v /
Duffy v
Karczewski /
Perez v/
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020. .
\/ Lo )ﬁ %7w/z¢ "

andra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2020 — 142

CONSENT AGENDA

The following routine items and resolution will be adopted in unison as a Consent Agenda:

Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector

Resolution #2021 — 135 Resolution authorizing the Borough of Helmetta to enter into an interlocal service agreement
with the County of Middlesex for provision of health services
136 A resolution authorizing year 2020 Budget Transfers
137 Resolution authorizing reimbursement to Mayor and Council for Borough related activities
138 Payment of bills
139 Resolution authorizing payment to Valic of $6,000 pursuant to LOSAP for calendar year 2019
140 Authorization for Remington & Vernick Engineers to complete preliminary design of Maple

Street road improvements

141 Resolution authorizing Code Enforcer to use updated International Property Maintenance
Code Book

Motion ||Second ||Aye Nay Abstain Absent
Dzingleski / /
[Carolan-Genthe ./ J/
Duffy /
Karczewski /
Perez /
Reid / v’

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County,

New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by
the Borough Council at the meeting held on December 16, 2020.

5/ Spdie . DB ohnits

Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2020- 143
RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SPOTSWOOD BOROUGH FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

WHEREAS; The Borough of Helmetta heretofore advertised for Solid Waste Collection;

WHEREAS; Bids were received at the time and on the date advertised for their receipt, from the

following specified bidders in the following specified amounts:

1. Suburban Disposal Inc.
Bid Amounts: $91,250.00 , $94,265.00 , $97,093.00 »$99,711.00 (4 years)
2. Central Jersey Waste
Bid Amounts: $70,140.00, $72,200.00, $74,400.00 ,$76,620.00 (4 years)
3. Spotswood Borough
Bid Amounts: $55,581.00, $56,773.00 ,$57,978.00, $59,198.00, $60,432.00, $61,681.00 6

years)

WHEREAS; The Borough Clerk reported that the lowest responsible bid was submitted by the
Spotswood Borough; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the

Borough of Helmetta that a contract of six years is awarded to the Borough of Spotswood.

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Dzingleski v v
Carolan-Genthe v v
Dufty /
Karczewski
Perez v P
Reid 4
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

16th day of December 2020.

andra Bohinski, RMC
/ Municipal Clerk




Borough of Helmetta
51 Main Street
Helmetta, New Jersey 08828
732 — 521 — 4946 ext. 105
732 - 605 - 9466 (Fax)

Christopher Slavicek
Mayor
mayor@helmettaboro.com
Matthew Crane Sandra Bohinski, RMC, CMR
Borough Administrator Municipal Clerk/Registrar
m.crane@helmettaboro.com s.bohinski@helmettaboro.com

Administrator’s Report

* JCPL LED streetlight conversion starting in the next couple of
weeks. They are starting with 75 streetlights.

e The audit is 85% complete.

e The final reimbursement for Care’s Act Funding is due this Friday.

e 2021 Professional Services Contracts have been receiving and has
been sent to council to review.

* The online auction started yesterday and will run until Tuesday,

December 2209










